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MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1619
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.11.2019


SETTING UP OF SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES


  1619.    SHRI SANJAY JADHAV:

SHRI PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA:


Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has released funds for setting up small scale industries under its ongoing scheme during the last three years and if so, the total funds released by the Government, State/year-wise;
(b) if not, the reasons therefor;
(c) the total number of small scale industries set up in various States during the last three years;
(d) the details of the different units of micro, small and medium enterprises proposed to be set up in the State of Gujarat including present status thereof;
(e) whether the Government has allotted land for setting up of all these units and if so, the details thereof, State-wise; and
(f) whether any funds have been allocated so far by the Government for these units and if so, the details thereof and the target set for setting up of these units?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

(SHRI  NITIN GADKARI)


(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) is implementing Prime Minister's Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) since 2008.
Khadi and Village Industries Commission is the Nodal implementing agency at national level. The scheme is being implemented through all Public Sector Banks, selected private sector Banks and co-operative Banks. Under this scheme, banks provide loan and the margin money subsidy is provided by Ministry of MSME through KVIC. The maximum cost of the project eligible for financing under PMEGP is Rs.25.00 lakh in Manufacturing Sector and Rs.10.00 lakh in Service Sector.

 The details of fund disbursed as margin money subsidy to set up micro units under PMEGP during the last three years State-wise is placed at Annexure-I.

(c): The total number of micro units setup in various States during last three years under PMEGP is placed at Annexure – II.

(d): A target to set up 3367 new micro enterprises under PMEGP scheme has been fixed during the FY 2019-20. Against this target, as on 31.10.2019, 2379 micro units have been established.

(e):        No Sir.

(f): As mentioned in part ‘d’ against the target of setting up of 3367 new micro enterprises under PMEGP scheme an allocation of Rs. 101.01 crore towards margin money subsidy has been fixed during the FY 2019-20.

****


Annexure-I


Annexure I referred to in reply to part (a) and (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Qn. No.
1619 for answer on 28.11.2019


State/Year-wise details of fund released to set up micro units under PMEGP during the last three years

(Rs. in Lakh)
Sr.
No. STATES   /   UTs 2016 - 17 2017 - 18 2018 - 19

1 Jammu & Kashmir 2621.40 6913.15 15222.00
2 Himachal Pradesh 2185.27 2042.50 4135.61
3 Punjab 3181.60 3930.46 4766.68
4 Chandigarh (UT) 82.84 90.07 63.91
5 Haryana 3383.53 4167.04 5178.43
6 Delhi 182.41 150.65 157.13
7 Rajasthan 4641.60 4929.04 7199.28
8 Uttarakhand 2122.33 2880.98 4098.38
9 Uttar Pradesh 14271.05 16866.47 19033.28
10 Chhattisgarh 4070.73 3398.40 6784.52
11 Madhya Pradesh 8346.06 7631.41 10002.28
12 Sikkim 35.93 46.36 112.35
13 Arunachal Pradesh 440.34 309.42 419.88
14 Nagaland 2007.48 2672.15 2349.67
15 Manipur 2162.78 1383.87 2041.06
16 Mizoram 491.96 274.05 1514.90
17 Tripura 3734.66 1892.30 2314.24
18 Meghalaya 407.89 118.27 587.14
19 Assam 4910.36 2362.48 4167.41
20 Bihar 8336.51 6558.85 9842.00
21 West Bengal 6270.32 3891.37 7568.78
22 Jharkhand 2654.35 2439.53 4535.69
23 Odisha 6848.96 5680.65 7856.18
24 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 193.46 276.95 318.52
25 Gujarat 7561.61 12883.63 25443.87
26 Maharashtra 6001.36 8749.73 15272.02
27 Goa 191.44 149.07 237.23
28 Andhra Pradesh 4916.08 5336.10 9046.31
29 Telangana 2561.72 4030.21 7180.89
30 Karnataka 11609.56 6477.94 10725.32
31 Lakshadweep Islands 0.00 0.00 0.00
32 Kerala 3350.68 2910.44 5383.93
33 Tamil Nadu 8213.92 9717.58 13290.95
34 Puducherry 103.65 78.95 150.70
 TOTAL 128093.84 131240.07 207000.54


Annexure-II


Annexure II referred to in reply to part (c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Qn. No. 1619 for answer on 28.11.2019


Total number of micro units setup in various States under PMEGP


Sr.
No. STATES   /   UTs 2016 - 17 2017 - 18 2018 - 19

1 Jammu & Kashmir 1492 3753 7529
2 Himachal Pradesh 941 886 1399
3 Punjab 1266 1520 1801
4 Chandigarh (UT) 47 45 28
5 Haryana 1377 1718 2165
6 Delhi 119 115 132
7 Rajasthan 1749 1577 2359
8 Uttarakhand 1345 1613 2181
9 Uttar Pradesh 4074 5432 5243
10 Chhattisgarh 1598 1463 3094
11 Madhya Pradesh 1940 1804 2526
12 Sikkim 27 37 55
13 Arunachal Pradesh 301 209 280
14 Nagaland 1018 930 1208
15 Manipur 1265 600 1291
16 Mizoram 425 249 1123
17 Tripura 2297 1116 1179
18 Meghalaya 329 75 390
19 Assam 6028 2282 3737
20 Bihar 3234 2307 3303
21 West Bengal 3528 1366 2413
22 Jharkhand 1300 1111 1797
23 Odisha 3029 2399 3070
24 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 195 218 229
25 Gujarat 1386 1876 3500
26 Maharashtra 2325 3329 5642
27 Goa 90 50 78
28 Andhra Pradesh 1357 1527 2220
29 Telangana 664 1190 2051
30 Karnataka 3575 2115 3657
31 Lakshadweep Islands - - -
32 Kerala 1584 1347 2486
33 Tamil Nadu 2941 4095 5185
34 Puducherry 66 44 76
    TOTAL 52912 48398 73427
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